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Rotary International District 2750 2022-23 Governor

Tameichi Tomizawa

All Together at the
 District Conference

This month is Peacebuilding and Conflict Prevention 
Month.
The conflict between Ukraine and Russia that suddenly 
broke out last February has had a negative impact on 
the global economy over the past year, including 
logistics and energy issues. In Japan, extreme weather 
like heavy snowfall due to climate change and the 
re-spread of Covid-19 are also unpredictable. In these 
times when individual way of life is being questioned, I 
would like to act with sincerity based on the Four-Way 
Test.
The Rotary Peace　Center Program is a scholarship 
program that supports master's degree completion and 
professional development to nurture individuals who 
will become leaders for world peace. The Rotary Peace 
Center's partner university, International Christian 
University, currently has 18 fellows. Four of the fellows 
are supported by club members from our district as 
counselors. Unfortunately, however, the number of 
Peace Fellows from Japan is still small. Please nominate 
highly motivated and passionate individuals. There are 
six Rotary Foundation Scholars this year who have 
received global grants. Three of them are studying 
"Peacebuilding and Conflict Prevention" at graduate 
schools in their host countries. The scholars we have 
sponsored are engaged in research and activities to 
eliminate conflict in all regions of the world. We hope 
that  their  studies and practices will  lead to the 
realization of world peace. Let us work to increase the 
number of such scholars. To that end, let's increase 
our contributions to The Rotary Foundation.
The district conference will be held on the 20th and 
21st of this month with the slogan "Expand Rotary" and 
a goal of all 4,600 members in attendance. Please 
enjoy the "Plaza of Friendship," which is back for the 

first time in three years, with booths from clubs, 
district committees, the family of Rotary, and PBG on 
both days.
On the first  day,  there wi l l  be a lunch meet ing 
connecting PBG members and members in Japan, a 
welcome luncheon for Rotarians from our sister 
districts in Korea and Taiwan, and a dinner reception 
for the president’ s representative Akira Miki and his 
wife. We look forward to seeing you there.
On the 21st, following the second meeting of club 
presidents and secretar ies in the morning,  the 
president’ s representative Akira Miki will deliver his 
address and RI status report from 1:00 p.m. Please do 
not miss the presentations from PBG, the family of 
Rotary, and Rotaract on their activities with the 
concept of “Connection” . After the introduction of 
clubs, Mr. Susumu Hara, Director of Aoyama Gakuin 
Univers i t y  T rack  &  F ie ld  Team,  w i l l  de l i ver  a  
commemorative speech. We are looking forward to 
hear ing  abou t  t h i s  y ear ' s  “Hakone  Ek iden” ,  
Tokyo-Hakone Round-Trip College Ekiden Race (relay 
race), including behind-the-scenes episodes and his 
aspirations for the next race in 2024. Entertainment 
wi l l  be  prov ided by  Kabuki  actor  Hashinosuke 
Nakamura (Aoyama Gakuin alumnus), who will perform 
the heroic program "Shakkyou" (Stone Bridge). Aoyama 
Gakuin is the school where Mr. Umekichi Yoneyama, 
the founder of the Rotary Club of Japan, dedicated his 
service to education. Mr. Yoneyama's spirit of service 
has expanded Rotary in Japan, which is now connected 
to Rotary around the world. The world is big, yet the 
world is close. Let 's take advantage of Rotary's 
international network and see you at the convention 
where each member of the family of Rotary will be 
connected.
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Membership Report December 2022District 2750

Club Name 22/07/01 22/12/30 Variations
Rotary Club of Tokyo-South
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Shiba
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Shimbashi
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Akasaka
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Minato
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Azabu
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Global
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Sunrise Shiodome
Subtotal

181
61
52
50
33
17
19
17
430

182
67
51
51
34
17
18
17
437

1
6
-1
1
1
0
-1
0
7

Chiyoda Group Rotary Club of Tokyo-Seijo Shin
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Aoyama
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Jiyugaoka
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Yoneyama Yuai
Rotary E-Club of District 2750, Tokyo Yoneyama
Rotary Club of Tokyo Daikanyama
Subtotal

30
17
13
35
35
28
434

29
19
14
34
36
28
435

-1
2
1
-1
1
0
1

Club Name 22/07/01 22/12/30 Variations
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Ginza
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Nihonbashi
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Tsukiji
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Nihonbashi East
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Chuo
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Nihonbashi West
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Ginza New
Rotary Club of Tokyo-City Nihonbashi
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Chuo Shin
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Akebono
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Sanno
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Barrier Free Mind
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Imagine Join Us
Subtotal

175
195
66
39
182
43
77
32
59
18
35
17

938 

179
199
66
40
182
43
78
32
58
19
36
17
21
970 

4
4
0
1
0
0
1
0
-1
1
1
0
21
32 

Ginza/Nihonbashi Group

Club Name 22/07/01 22/12/30 Variations
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Hachioji
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Machida
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Hino
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Hachioji West
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Machida-Naka
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Hachioji East
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Hachioji South
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Machida-Salvia
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Tobihino
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Machida East
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Hachioji North
Subtotal

59
66
31
98
22
34
78
36
22
26
42
514

58
64
32
105
24
34
77
40
21
27
43
525

-1
-2
1
7
2
0
-1
4
-1
1
1
11

Tama South Group

Club Name 22/07/01 22/12/30 Variations
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Haneda
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Shinagawa
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Omori
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Shinagawa Chuo
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Denenchofu
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Konan Marine
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Osaki
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Kamata
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Keihin
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Denenchofu Midori
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Shirokane
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Takanawa
Subtotal

52
36
31
24
38
12
23
65
24
18
26
19
368

54
37
32
26
36
11
22
66
27
18
27
19
375

2
1
1
2
-2
-1
-1
1
3
0
1
0
7

Keihin Group

Club Name 22/07/01 22/12/30 Variations
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Tachikawa
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Koganei
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Kokubunji
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Mitaka
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Akishima
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Kunitachi
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Tachikawa Kobushi
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Inokashira
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Akishima Chuo
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Musashi Kokubunji
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Koganei-Sakura
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Kunitachi Shiroume
Rotary E-Club of Tokyo Peace Wing
Subtotal

119
39
38
41
51
38
85
25
48
42
28
15
20
589

119
41
37
40
51
40
88
24
51
44
28
17
20
600

0
2
-1
-1
0
2
3
-1
3
2
0
2
0
11

Tama Middle Group

Club Name 22/07/01 22/12/30 Variations
Rotary Club of Tokyo-West
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Josai
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Seinan
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Harajuku
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Suginami
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Jingu
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Ebisu
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Hiroo
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Shibuya
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Roppongi
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Atago
Subtotal

186
52
36
14
36
27
109
28
35
55
36
614

185
58
35
14
38
29
107
30
37
55
39
627

-1
6
-1
0
2
2
-2
2
2
0
3
13

Yamanote East Group

Club Name 22/07/01 22/12/30 Variations
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Fuchu
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Chofu
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Tama
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Inagi
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Musashi Fuchu
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Tamagawa
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Tama Green
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Chofu Murasaki
Rotary Club of Tokyo i City
Subtotal

47
64
16
26
36
14
23
62
18
306

48
67
16
26
36
18
22
68
19
320

1
3
0
0
0
4
-1
6
1
14

Tama East Group

Club Name 22/07/01 22/12/30 Variations
Rotary Club of Guam
Rotary Club of Saipan
Rotary Club of Tumon Bay
Rotary Club of Northern Guam
Rotary Club of Pohnpei
Rotary Club of Palau
Rotary Club of Guam Sunrise
Rotary Club of Truk Lagoon
Rotary E-Club of Pago Bay Guam
Subtotal

53
50
62
32
16
16
16
8
25
278

53
50
62
32
16
16
16
8
25
278

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Pacific Basin Group

Total in Japan - 89

Total in 2750 dis. - 98

4,193 

4,471 

4,289 

4,567 

96 

96 

Club Name 22/07/01 22/12/30 Variations
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Setagaya
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Meguro
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Seijo
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Setagaya South
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Jonan
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Yamanote

41
30
14
89
25
77

40
31
14
87
27
76

-1
1
0
-2
2
-1

Yamanote West Group


