

# Governor's MONTHLY LETTER



FEBRUARY 2023



### Governor's message

Rotary International District 2750 2022-23 Governor

#### Tameichi Tomizawa

# All Together at the District Conference



This month is Peacebuilding and Conflict Prevention Month

The conflict between Ukraine and Russia that suddenly broke out last February has had a negative impact on the global economy over the past year, including logistics and energy issues. In Japan, extreme weather like heavy snowfall due to climate change and the re-spread of Covid-19 are also unpredictable. In these times when individual way of life is being questioned, I would like to act with sincerity based on the Four-Way Test.

The Rotary Peace Center Program is a scholarship program that supports master's degree completion and professional development to nurture individuals who will become leaders for world peace. The Rotary Peace Center's partner university, International Christian University, currently has 18 fellows. Four of the fellows are supported by club members from our district as counselors. Unfortunately, however, the number of Peace Fellows from Japan is still small. Please nominate highly motivated and passionate individuals. There are six Rotary Foundation Scholars this year who have received global grants. Three of them are studying "Peacebuilding and Conflict Prevention" at graduate schools in their host countries. The scholars we have sponsored are engaged in research and activities to eliminate conflict in all regions of the world. We hope that their studies and practices will lead to the realization of world peace. Let us work to increase the number of such scholars. To that end, let's increase our contributions to The Rotary Foundation.

The district conference will be held on the 20th and 21st of this month with the slogan "Expand Rotary" and a goal of all 4,600 members in attendance. Please enjoy the "Plaza of Friendship," which is back for the

first time in three years, with booths from clubs, district committees, the family of Rotary, and PBG on both days.

On the first day, there will be a lunch meeting connecting PBG members and members in Japan, a welcome luncheon for Rotarians from our sister districts in Korea and Taiwan, and a dinner reception for the president's representative Akira Miki and his wife. We look forward to seeing you there.

On the 21st, following the second meeting of club presidents and secretaries in the morning, the president's representative Akira Miki will deliver his address and RI status report from 1:00 p.m. Please do not miss the presentations from PBG, the family of Rotary, and Rotaract on their activities with the concept of "Connection". After the introduction of clubs, Mr. Susumu Hara, Director of Aoyama Gakuin University Track & Field Team, will deliver a commemorative speech. We are looking forward to hearing about this year's "Hakone Ekiden", Tokyo-Hakone Round-Trip College Ekiden Race (relay race), including behind-the-scenes episodes and his aspirations for the next race in 2024. Entertainment will be provided by Kabuki actor Hashinosuke Nakamura (Aoyama Gakuin alumnus), who will perform the heroic program "Shakkyou" (Stone Bridge). Aoyama Gakuin is the school where Mr. Umekichi Yoneyama, the founder of the Rotary Club of Japan, dedicated his service to education. Mr. Yoneyama's spirit of service has expanded Rotary in Japan, which is now connected to Rotary around the world. The world is big, yet the world is close. Let's take advantage of Rotary's international network and see you at the convention where each member of the family of Rotary will be connected.

### District 2750

## Membership Report

### December 2022

Object to Consum			
Chiyoda Group			
Club Name	22/07/01	22/12/30	Variations
Rotary Club of Tokyo-South	181	182	1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Shiba	61	67	6
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Shimbashi	52	51	-1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Akasaka	50	51	1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Minato	33	34	1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Azabu	17	17	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Global	19	18	-1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Sunrise Shiodome	17	17	0
Subtotal	430	437	7

Ginza/Nihonbashi Group			
Club Name	22/07/01	22/12/30	Variations
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Ginza	175	179	4
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Nihonbashi	195	199	4
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Tsukiji	66	66	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Nihonbashi East	39	40	1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Chuo	182	182	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Nihonbashi West	43	43	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Ginza New	77	78	1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-City Nihonbashi	32	32	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Chuo Shin	59	58	-1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Akebono	18	19	1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Sanno	35	36	1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Barrier Free Mind	17	17	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Imagine Join Us		21	21
Subtotal	938	970	32

Keihin Group			
Club Name	22/07/01	22/12/30	Variations
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Haneda	52	54	2
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Shinagawa	36	37	1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Omori	31	32	1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Shinagawa Chuo	24	26	2
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Denenchofu	38	36	-2
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Konan Marine	12	11	-1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Osaki	23	22	-1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Kamata	65	66	1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Keihin	24	27	3
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Denenchofu Midori	18	18	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Shirokane	26	27	1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Takanawa	19	19	0
Subtotal	368	375	7

Yamanote East Group			
Club Name	22/07/01	22/12/30	Variations
Rotary Club of Tokyo-West	186	185	-1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Josai	52	58	6
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Seinan	36	35	-1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Harajuku	14	14	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Suginami	36	38	2
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Jingu	27	29	2
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Ebisu	109	107	-2
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Hiroo	28	30	2
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Shibuya	35	37	2
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Roppongi	55	55	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Atago	36	39	3
Subtotal	614	627	13

Yamanote West Group			
Club Name	22/07/01	22/12/30	Variations
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Setagaya	41	40	-1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Meguro	30	31	1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Seijo	14	14	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Setagaya South	89	87	-2
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Jonan	25	27	2
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Yamanote	77	76	-1

Rotary Club of Tokyo-Seijo Shin	30	29	-1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Aoyama	17	19	2
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Jiyugaoka	13	14	1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Yoneyama Yuai	35	34	-1
Rotary E-Club of District 2750, Tokyo Yoneyama	35	36	1
Rotary Club of Tokyo Daikanyama	28	28	0
Subtotal	434	435	1

Tama South Group				
Club Name	22/07/01	22/12/30	Variations	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Hachioji	59	58	-1	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Machida	66	64	-2	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Hino	31	32	1	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Hachioji West	98	105	7	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Machida-Naka	22	24	2	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Hachioji East	34	34	0	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Hachioji South	78	77	-1	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Machida-Salvia	36	40	4	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Tobihino	22	21	-1	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Machida East	26	27	1	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Hachioji North	42	43	1	
Subtotal	514	525	11	

Tama Middle Group					
Club Name	22/07/01	22/12/30	Variations		
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Tachikawa	119	119	0		
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Koganei	39	41	2		
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Kokubunji	38	37	-1		
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Mitaka	41	40	-1		
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Akishima	51	51	0		
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Kunitachi	38	40	2		
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Tachikawa Kobushi	85	88	3		
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Inokashira	25	24	-1		
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Akishima Chuo	48	51	3		
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Musashi Kokubunji	42	44	2		
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Koganei-Sakura	28	28	0		
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Kunitachi Shiroume	15	17	2		
Rotary E-Club of Tokyo Peace Wing	20	20	0		
Subtotal	589	600	11		

Tama East Group			
Club Name	22/07/01	22/12/30	Variations
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Fuchu	47	48	1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Chofu	64	67	3
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Tama	16	16	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Inagi	26	26	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Musashi Fuchu	36	36	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Tamagawa	14	18	4
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Tama Green	23	22	-1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Chofu Murasaki	62	68	6
Rotary Club of Tokyo i City	18	19	1
Subtotal	306	320	14

Pacific Basin Group			
Club Name	22/07/01	22/12/30	Variations
Rotary Club of Guam	53	53	0
Rotary Club of Saipan	50	50	0
Rotary Club of Tumon Bay	62	62	0
Rotary Club of Northern Guam	32	32	0
Rotary Club of Pohnpei	16	16	0
Rotary Club of Palau	16	16	0
Rotary Club of Guam Sunrise	16	16	0
Rotary Club of Truk Lagoon	8	8	0
Rotary E-Club of Pago Bay Guam	25	25	0
Subtotal	278	278	0

Total in Japan - 89	4,193	4,289	96
Total in 2750 dis 98	4,471	4,567	96